


















































1%t Report

THE NAVAJO NATION
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW SUMMARY
LEGISLATION NO.: 0014-16

SPONSOR: Honorable Walter Phelps

TITLE: Relating To Resources And Development Budget And Finance,
Naabik’ivati’ Committees And The Navajo Nation Council; Approving
Supplemental Funding From The Unreserved Undesignated Fund Balance In The
Amount _Of One Million Six Hundred Thousand Deollars ($1.600,000) For
Renovation Or Replacement Of Existing Homes In The Former Bennett Freeze
Area And Waiving 12 N.N.C. §§ 820 And 860.

Posted: January 8, 2016 at 9:00pm

5 DAY Comment Period Ended: Januarv 13, 2015

Digital Comments received:

Comments Supporting None
Comments Opposing None
Inclusive Comments 1. LoTonia B. Johnson, Acting Asst.
(1) Attorney General; Economic/
Community Development Unit,
Department of Justice.

([_7l

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services

n} $‘+(’LOI<:: - 9.cpu
Date/Time

Page 1 of 1




Legislation No. 0014-16 - comments Page 1 of 1

Legislation No. 0014-16

Angee Holtsoi <aholtsoi@nndoj.org>

Wed 1/13/2016 10:31 AM

To:comments <comments@navajo-nsn.gov>;

CclaTonia Becenti-Johnson <Ibjohnson@nndoj.org>; Rodgerick Begay <rbegay@nndoj.org>;

1 attachment

2016-01-16 LBJ M NNC Leg 0014-16 Renovation or Replacement of FBFA Existing Homes.PDF;

See attached memorandum regarding Legislation No. 0014-16. Please disregard the previous
email. Thank you.

Angee Holtsoi, Sr. Legal Secretary
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Economic/Community Development Unit

Post Office Box 2010

Window Rock, AZ 86515

(T) 928.871.6933

(F) 928.871.6200

aholtsoi@nndoj.org

This message is intended only for the use of the Addressee and may contain information that is PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL. If you
are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and inform the sender immediately. Thank you.

https://webmail.navajo-nsn.gov/owa/ 1/14/2016



AVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH RODGERICK T. BEGAY
ATTORNEY GENERAL ACTING OEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEMORANDTUM

TO: Navajo Nation Council

1

LaTon{A B. Johnson, Acting Asst. Attorney General
Economic/Community Development Unit, Dept. Of Justice

FROM:

DATE: January 13, 2016

SUBJECT: Legislation No. 0014-16: An Action Relating to
Resources and Development, Budget and Finance,
Naabik’iyati Committees and the Navajo Nation Council:
Approving Supplemental Funding from the Unreserved,
Undesignated Fund Balance in the Amount of One Million
Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000) for
Renovation or Replacement of Existing Homes in the
Former Bennett Freeze Area and Waiving 12 N.N.C. §§820
and 860

The above-mentioned document was submitted through the
164B process. Because this document was deemed time sensitive,
the Department of Justice (DOJ) was not able to outline the
issues in a written form. As such, the DOJ is taking the
opportunity to provide its comments during the legislation 5-day
comment period. In reviewing the legislation, the purpose is to
request for supplemental appropriation from the Undesignated
Unreserved Fund Balance (UUFB) to renovate and replace existing

housing units in the Former Bennett Freeze Area. Specifically,
the funding is to fund the following®: (1) Temporary salary; (2)
Fringe Benefits; (3) Fleet; (4) Personnel Travel; (5) Fuel; (6)
Building/Space; (7) Equipment/Supplies; (8) External
Contractors; (8) Other Contractual Services; (10) Insurance
Premiums; and (11) Infrastructure. The legislation also

'please note that if the budget forms are amended to reflect additional
or deletions of line-items, this written comment may be amended to
reflect the new information. :

P.O. Box 2010 ® Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 @ 928-871-6932-6933 @ FAX No. 928-871-6200




Memorandum to: Navajo Nation Council
RE: Legislation No. 0014-16

January 13, 2016

Page 2

requires the waiver of 12 N.N.C. §§ 820 and 860, which requires
the development of a Capital Budget and deems the purpose of the
request to be a Capital Improvement Project.

UUFB:

Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820(J), the UUFB “shall not be
utilized for funding recurring expenditures or operations of the
Navajo Nation government.” As noted above, the request is to
renovate and replace existing housing units. To the DOJ’'s
knowledge, this legislation is the first request. Specifically,
the budget is to hire individuals on a temporary basis and it

appears that the cost (i.e., Fringe Benefits, Fuel, etc.)
associated with the hiring of the temporary individuals is also
on one-time cost/request. In other words, the expenditure of
this request 1is temporary and non-recurring. As such, this

request appears to be consistent with the limitation of the
UUFB. It should be noted that any future requests for this same
purpose may be limited and may be deemed as a recurring cost.

Capital Projects:

All supplement requests must be made consistent with the
Budget Instruction Manual (BIM) and Appropriation Act (Act), 12
N.N.C. § 800 et. seqg. Section 810(F) of the Act notes the
definition of “Capital Improvement” as follows:

generally not recurring on an annual basis and which
fits within one or more of the following categories:

1. All projects requiring debt obligation or
borrowing;

2. Any acquisition or lease of land;

3. Purchase of major equipment or vehicles, with a
life expectancy of five years or more, valued in
excess of an amount to be established by the
Controller;

4. Major building improvements that are not routine
maintenance expenses and that substantially enhance
the value or extend the useful life of a structure;

5. Construction of new ©buildings or facilities
including engineering, design, and other pre-




Memorandum to: Navajo Nation Council
RE: Legislation No. 0014-16

January 13, 2016

Page 3

construction costs with an estimated cost in excess of
an amount to be determined by the Controller; and/or
6. Major equipment or furnishings required to furnish
new buildings or other projects, the cost of which is
above a certain amount to be established by the
Controller.

Section 810(N) provides the definition of “Local Government
Project” as government improvement projects that include, but
are not limited to, house wiring, bathroom additions and
projects that address individual or community needs but which
may not meet the requirements for, or definition of, capital
improvement projects. Section XI(E) of the BIM also provides
that all supplemental requests for capital projects are to be
submitted to the Capital Improvement Office (CIO) for proper
review pursuant to the established Capital Plan.

In practice, the Capital Plan has ©been the
Transportation and Community Development (TCDC) Objective
Criteria, Resolution No. TCDCJY-77-99. The TCDC Objective

Criteria outlines the process to develop a Capital Plan, list
the “Capital Improvement” and “Local Government” projects and
the required documents that need to be submitted and the duties
of various entities that assist in the development and review of
the Capital Plan. The TCDC Objective Criteria includes projects
such as, but not limited to powerline extensions, renovation and
construction of Senior Citizen Centers/Chapter House and
bathroom additions. See Section XV of the TCDC Objective
Criteria.

CIO has noted that upon completion of the projects,
the projects constitute as the Navajo Nation’s asset and it 1is
the responsibility of the Navajo Nation to pay the insurance
premium except for the “Local Government” projects. In this
case, it appears that the renovation and replacement of homes
would constitute as “Local Government” projects not a “Capital
Improvement” project. Therefore, it 1is recommended that the
legislation is amended to deem that this request is a “Local
Government” project.




Memorandum to: Navajo Nation Council
RE: Legislation No. 0014-16

January 13, 2016

Page 4

If you have any dquestions regarding this memorandum,
please contact me at 928-871-6933. Thank vyou.

LBJ/ah/7

xc: Chavez John, Division Director
Division of Community Development

Casey Begay, Department Manager
Capital Improvement Office
Division of Community Development







FY 2016 (Proposed)

THE NAVAJO NATION ,
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

EXHIBIT "A"

Page 1 of 6

F’ART I. Business Unit No.: New Program Title: Former Bennett Freeze Area - Housing Division/Branch: Community Development
Prepared By: Brenda Holgate Phone No.: 928/871-7173 Email Address: bholgate@nndcd.org
% of
IPART il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) | Fiscal Year Term Amount Total |JPART Iil. BUDGET SUMMARY (A) (B) (C)
| eneral Funds (UUFB) FY2016 $1,600,000] 100% FundType  NNC Approved Difference
Code Original Budget Proposed Budget (Column B - A)
2001 Personnel Expenses 854,953 854,953
3000 Travel Expenses 94,088 94,088
3500 Meeting Expenses 0 0
4000 Supplies 20,000 20,000
5000 Lease and Rental 30,000 30,000
5500 Communications and Utilities 0 0
6000 Repairs and Maintenance 20,000 20,000
6500 Contractual Services 60,000 60,000
7000 Special Transactions 8,997 8,997
8000 Public Assistance 511,962 511,962
9000 Capital Outlay 0 0
9500 Matching Funds 0 0
9500 Indirect Cost 0 0
TOTAL $0 $1,600,000 $1,600,000
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES D) (E}
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 28
Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: 3
TOTAL: $1,600,000] 100%

@%/OW

/. /7. I©

BY Program Manager's Printed Name and Signature / Date

IPART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

C

///1/;4

APPROVED lesmn Director/Branch Chief's Pnnted Name and Signature / Date

NNOMB-BF1




THE NAVAJO NATION

7 by

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA Page 2 of 6
IPART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.: New Program Name/Title: Former Bennett Freeze Area - Housing
IPART 1l. PLAN OF OPERATION REFERENCE/LEGISLATED PROGRAM PURPOSE:
JPART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1stQTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual
1. Program Performance Area:

Providing Housing Construciton activities within the Former Bennett Freeze Area

Goal Statement:

To improve the quality of life for construction 10 Housing Units by the end of 4th Quarter. I I r I T I I 10 I ]

2. Program Performance Area:

Goal Statement:

3. Program Performance Area:

Goal Statement:

4, Program Performance Area:

Goal Statement:

on

. Program Performance Area:

Goal Statement:

|

IPARTV. TH ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABO/VE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.
/. /2. /0

e

f/ A

Program naggr's Pnnted Name égd Signature/Date

Division Director/BraﬁcI\Qljief‘s Printed Name and Signatur?’/ Date”

NNOMB-BF2



THE NAVAJO NATION

DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION | Page 3 of6

FY-2016 (PROPOSED)
[IPART 1. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program NamelTitle: Former Bennett Freeze Area - Housing Business Unit No.: New
ART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
{A) {8) {€) D)
Total by Total by
Object Code DETAILED MAJOR
{LOD 6) Object Code Description and Justification - Object Code Object Code
2001 PERSONNEL EXPENSES 854,953
Employee salary and fringe benefits. Salary adjustment not paid by the Personnel Lapse Fund. Merit payment for efigible
personnel.
2310  [Temporary 784,360

AB64A 3503 Project Manager 25ppe  $19.43 x 2000 hrs = 38,860.00
ABB3A 1519 Accountant 25ppe  $17.82 x 2000 hrs = 35,640.00
AB63A 3515 Construction Inspector 24ppe $17.82x 1920 hrs = 34,214.40
AB62A 3501 Construction Supervisor 24ppe $16.36 x 1920 hrs = 31,411.20
AB62A 3501 Construction Supervisor 24ppe  $16.36 x 1920 hrs = 31,411.20
ABG62A 4174 Senior Electrician 24ppe $16.36 x 1920 hrs = 31,411.20
ABG2A 4179 Senior Plumber 24ppe $16.36 x 1920 hrs = 31,411.20
ABGOA 4181 Welder 20ppe $13.75x 1600 hrs = 22,000.00
AB60A 4173 (20) Carpenters $13.75 x 1920 = $26,400 $26,400.00 x 20 ea = 528,000.00

784,359.20

2900 |Fringe Benefits 70,593
Temporary: $784,359.20 x 9.00% = $70,592.33
TOTAL 854,953 854,953

NNOMB-BF4




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY-2016 (PROPOSED) DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page_4 of6

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Program Name/Title: Former Bennett Freeze Area - Housing Business Unit No.:

New

A)

IPART ii. DETAILED BUDGET:

(B)

{)

(D)

Object Code
(LOD 6)

Object Code Description and Justification

Total by
DETAILED
Object Code

Total by
MAJOR
Object Code

3110

3230

4700

3000 TRAVEL EXPENSES
Monthly fleet rental and Monthly mileages. Meals, lodging, and air fare directly related to program business and other miscellaneous
travel expenses.

Flest (3) Vehicles

3111 Monthly/Perm

Vehicle Class IV, 3/4 Ton Pickup Trucks, 4WD

$460.00 x 12 mos = $5,520.00 x 3 vehicles = §16,560.00 Monthly Fee: $16,560.00
$16,560.00 x 5% = $828.00 N.N. 5% Tax: $828.00

Total: $17,388.00

3113 Mileage
5000 month x $.30 mile = $1,500.00 x 3 ea = $4,500.00 x 12 mos = $54,000.00 Mileage:  $54,000.00
$54,000.00 x 5% = $2,700.00 N.N. 5% Tax: $2,700.00

Total:  $56,700.00

$74,088.00
Personal Travel (Utilize by Electrician/Plumber, Office Staff)
3240 Per Diem Meals
3250 Lodging
3260 POV Mileage
3290 Other Travel Expenses
Estimated: $20,000.00

4000 SUPPLIES
Purchase fuel for construction equipments (backhoe, generators, cement mixers, air compressors, paint sprayers, skid steers, etc)
Equipments are utilized at project sites.

Fuel
4710 Gasoline
4720 Diesel

74,088

20,000

20,000

94,088

20,000

TOTAL

114,088

969,041

NNOMB-BF4




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY-2016 (PROPOSED) DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page _ > of6

kART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name/Title: Former Bennett Freeze Area - Housing Business Unit No.:

New

A

IPARTII. DETAILED BUDGET:

(B)

©

(D)

Object Code
(LOD 6)

Object Code Description and Justification ~

Total by
DETAILED
Object Code

. Total by
MAJOR
Object Code

5360

6200

6820

6830

5000 LEASE AND RENTAL
Rental & Lease of Construction Equipments; Backhoes, generators, compactors, paint sprayers, welding machines,
air compressors, utility trailers, portable johns, storage bins, etc.

Equipment & Supplies
5370 Equipment Rental

6000 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
For proper waste disposal of contruction debris, concrete, etc.

External Contractors
6250 Waste Disposal

6500 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
For soil compaction/testing and feasability studies/environmental assessment for uncoming projects.

Geo Tech Services (non cap)

6823 Fees

6824 Expenses

Estimated cost: $3000 x 10 units = $30,000.00

Other Technical Services

6840 Feasability Studies

6845 Environmental Assessment/Survey
6865 Technical Services Expense

Estimated cost: $3000 x 10 units = $30,000.00

30,000

20,000

30,000

30,000

30,000

20,000

60,000

TOTAL

110,000

1,079,041

NNOMB-BF4




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY-2016 (PROPOSED) DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION Page _6 of6
rART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name[Title: Former Bennett Freeze Area - Housing Business Unit No.: New
ART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
) (B) (€ (D)
Total by Total by
Object Code DETAILED _ MAJOR
{LOD 6) Object Code Description and Justification Object Code Object Code
7000 SPECIAL TRANSACTION 8,997
Insurance Premiums Coverage
7710  |insurance Premiums 8,997

7740 Vehicle - Auto Liability $106.12 x 3 vehicles x 1yr = $318.36 $318.36
7750 Vehicle - Auto Physical Damage $125.96 x 3 vehicles x 1yr = $377.88 $377.88
7765 Policy Payment General Liability Coverage $854,953 / $100 = $8,549.53 x $0.19 = $1,624.41 $1,624.00
7766 Deductible Expense $500 x 3 vehicles x 1 yr= $1,500.00 $1,500.00
7767 Workers' Comp Premium {General) $784,360 / $100 = $7,843.60 x $0.66 = $5,176.78 $5,177.00

$8,997.24
8000 ASSISTANCE 511,962
Purchase housing, electrical, plumbing, ramp/welding materials, appliances, cabinets, ready-mix concrete, sand/gravel,
septic tank, etc.: Include delivery/freight charges. Materials for new construction from a hogan to 4-bedroom house.

8500 |Infrastructure (non cap) 511,962
8510 Housing Construction Materials
Proposed (10) New Construction Homes
Estimated Cost per home (varies on the number of bedroom(s): $41,196 x 10 units = $411,960 + $100,000 for additional expense.
TOTAL 520,959 1,600,000

NNOMB-BF4




237d NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
Second Year 2016
Mr. Speaker:
The BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned
NAVAJO LEGISLATIVE BILL # 0014-16:

An Action Relating to Resources and Development, Budget and Finance and
Naabikiyati Committees and Navajo Nation Council; Approving Supplemental
Funding from the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance in the amount of One
Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000) for Renovation or
Replacement of Existing Homes in the former Bennett Freeze Area; Waiving 12

N.N.C. §8820 and 860 Sponsored by Walter Phelps and Otto Tso, Council
Delegates

has had it under consideration and reports the same with the recommendation
that It Do Pass without amendment.

And therefore, referred to the NAABIKIYATI Committee

Respectfully submitted,

//__/W
WC rman

Not Adopted:

Legislative Advisor

20 January 2016

The vote was 3 in favor 0 opposed
Excused: Tom T. Chee, Dwight Witherspoon



